the date of this Offer Document the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2018
were being prepared). It is not intended to represent the financial position of the Company upon
completion of the Offer. It is provided as an illustration of the effect of the Offer (excluding the
Placement). The actual impact on the Company is dependent on a range of factors, many of
which are outside the control of the Company.

The pro-forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 below, which has been reviewed by the
Company’s auditors, has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted
by the Company and reflects the changes to its financial position as noted below. It has been
prepared on the basis that the New Shares pursuant to the Offer are issued.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide Eligible Shareholders with
information on the pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company. The pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

 Reviewed Adjustments Pro forma
As at 31 December 2017 $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash assets 3,563,501 3,355,247 6,918,748
Trade and other receivables 26,343 – 26,343
Inventories 10,028 – 10,028
Other assets 83,221 – 83,221
Total Current Assets 3,683,093 3,355,247 7,038,340
Non-Current Assets
Intangibles 2,228,565 – 2,228,565
Property, plant and equipment 38,743 – 38,743
Total Non-Current Assets 2,267,308 – 2,267,308
Total Assets 5,950,401 3,355,247 9,305,648
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 248,431 – 248,431
Provisions 105,050 – 105,050
Total Current Liabilities 353,481 – 353,481
Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 35,284 – 35,284
Total Non-Current Liabilities 35,284 – 35,284
Total Liabilities 388,765 – 388,765
Net Assets 5,561,636 3,355,247 8,916,883
Equity
Contributed Equity 21,009,485 3,605,247 24,614,732
Reserves 167,284 – 167,284
Accumulated losses (15,615,133) (250,000) (15,865,133)
Total Equity 5,561,636 3,355,247 8,916,883

15

4. Action required by Shareholders
4.1 What Eligible Shareholders may do

The number of New Shares to which you are entitled (your Entitlement) is shown on the
accompanying Entitlement & Acceptance Form.

If you do not take up your Entitlement, then your percentage holding in the Company will be
diluted (refer to Section 3.2 above).

As an Eligible Shareholder you may:

(a) take up all or part of your Entitlement (refer to Section 4.2 below); or

(b) take up all of your Entitlement and apply for Additional Shares under the Top-Up Facility
(refer to Section 4.3 below); or